

IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

Appellate Case No. 21A-PL-1046

GREG SERBON and JOHN ALLEN,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF EAST CHICAGO, et al.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Intervenor.

On Appeal from Lake County
Superior Court, Civil Division
Room No. 3

Cause No. 45D03-1805-PL-
000045

Hon. Thomas P. Hallett, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS

ANGELA JONES, #30770-45
Law Office of Angela M. Jones
8321 Wicker Avenue
Saint John, IN 46373
219-595-3383
ajones@angelajoneslegal.com
*Counsel for Common Council
and Common Council
Members*

CARLA MORGAN # 26508-45
Corporation Counsel
East Chicago Law Department
219-391-8291
CMorgan@EastChicago.com
*Counsel for City, Mayor, and
Chief of Police*

AMY L. MARSHAK, #6333-95-TA
JOSEPH MEAD, #8018-95-TA
MARY B. MCCORD, #6335-95-TA
Institute for Constitutional
Advocacy & Protection
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-662-9765
Fax: 202-661-6730
as3397@georgetown.edu
jm@georgetown.edu
mbm7@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellees-Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Plaintiffs lack standing.	9
A. The General Assembly did not abrogate judicial standing requirements in section 18.2-5.....	10
B. Plaintiffs do not satisfy public standing’s requirements.....	13
C. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit presents a purely hypothetical controversy.	15
II. The Ordinance does not violate Chapter 18.2.....	16
A. The Ordinance does not violate section 18.2-3.	16
1. Section 18.2-3’s language unambiguously forecloses Plaintiffs’ interpretation.	16
2. No provision of the Ordinance violates section 18.2-3.	20
C. The Ordinance does not violate section 18.2-4.	22
1. Section 18.2-4 bars cities from restricting <i>federal</i> immigration enforcement efforts.....	22
2. Detaining someone based solely on an administrative warrant or immigration detainer is not “permitted by federal law.”.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adams v. State,
960 N.E.2d 793 (Ind. 2012) 18

Alexander v. PSB Lending Corp.,
800 N.E.2d 984 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003) 11

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 28, 30, 31

Bd. of Comm’rs of Union Cty. v. McGuinness,
80 N.E.3d 164 (Ind. 2017) 13

Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin,
714 N.E.2d 135 (Ind. 1999) 18

Buquer v. City of Indianapolis,
No. 1:11-CV-00708-SEB, 2013 WL 1332158 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013)..... 27

C.F.C. v. Miami-Dade Cty.,
349 F. Supp. 3d 1236 (S.D. Fla. 2018)..... 30

City of El Cenizo v. Texas,
890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018) 9, 32, 33

City of Gary v. Nicholson,
No. 20A-MI-2317, --- N.E.3d ---, 2021 WL 5858601 (Ind. Ct. App. Dec.
10, 2021)passim

City of New York v. United States,
179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 20

County of Ocean v. Grewal,
475 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.N.J. 2020)..... 17

Davis Const. Co. v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Boone Cty.,
192 Ind. 144, 132 N.E. 629 (1921) 14

Day v. State,
57 N.E.3d 809 (Ind. 2016) 22, 24

Esparza v. Nobles Cty.,
No. A18-2011, 2019 WL 4594512 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2019)..... 30
